March 29, 2007
Robin L. Clauson

City of Newport Beach

3300 Newport Blvd.

Newport Beach, California 92658-8915
RE:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-07-033
Dear Mr. Clauson:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Newport Beach City Councilmember Michael Henn regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because we do not have the necessary facts to make a determination regarding some aspects of your question, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTIONS
1.  May Councilmember Henn participate in decisions to adopt an ordinance that may affect the location or operations of sober living businesses or residential recovery treatment facilities in the city of Newport Beach (the “City”)?

2.  May Councilmember Henn serve on a committee that will review existing laws, examine potential changes to city regulations and state law, and make recommendations to the city council with regard to regulation of sober living group homes that operate within the city?

CONCLUSIONS
1. Councilmember Henn may participate in decisions to adopt an ordinance that may affect the location or operations of sober living businesses or residential recovery treatment facilities in the City if it is not reasonably foreseeable (substantially likely) that the governmental decisions will have a material financial effect on any of his economic interests.  

2.  Councilmember Henn may serve on a committee that may make recommendations to the city council regarding regulation of sober living group homes that operate within the City, so long it is not reasonably foreseeable that the committee’s recommendations regarding existing laws, potential changes to City regulations and state law, would have a material financial effect on any of his economic interests.
FACTS


This letter is written on behalf of, and with the authorization from Councilmember Henn, whose business provides general business advisory and consulting services to various clients.  

One of Mr. Henn’s clients is R.E. Stangeland Enterprises, a sole proprietorship operated by Mrs. Lilah Stangeland.  Mrs. Stangeland is also the sole trustee of the Roger and Lilah Stangeland Trust.  Mr. Henn is compensated by R.E. Stangeland Enterprises.  In addition, the Trust owns approximately 55 percent of a holding company, which owns and operates various subsidiary businesses, including two retail pharmacies located within the City.  During a March 26, 2007 telephone conversation with Mr. Henn, he stated he is currently the director and chief financial officer of the holding company and four subsidiary businesses owned by the holding company.  He also stated he is in the process of resigning from those positions in conjunction with a pending reorganization of the businesses.  Mr. Henn’s benefits are not related to the financial performance of the retail pharmacy businesses.
He receives no salary or other income from the holding company, or any of its subsidiaries.  However, he is provided medical coverage under the holding company’s medical insurance policy.  According to Councilmember Henn, his medical benefits from the holding company will also be terminated within two to four weeks.  None of these business entities —the sole proprietorship, trust holding company or any subsidiary business—is or is presently anticipated to be the subject of any decision before the City council.

The City has established a Committee (“the Committee”) made up of two council members, two planning commissioners, and residents of the City to review existing laws and examine potential changes to City regulations and state law with regard to regulation of sober living group homes both licensed and unlicensed by the state that operate within the City.  In addition, in our March 19, 2007 telephone conversation, you stated that you “did not see any reasonable impacts” on the arrangement between the group home clients and the pharmacy businesses as the result of any pending decision before the city council.  The Committee’s charge is to make recommendations to the city council for both changes in state and local regulations.  The pharmacies sell prescription drugs to the clients of two of the sober living programs currently operating in the City by virtue of billing arrangements through those programs.  The city council is considering adopting an ordinance that will impose general regulations that may affect the location or operations of sober living businesses or residential treatment facilities.  The regulations would be unrelated to the provision of services or the dispensing of medications to the clients of those businesses.  
Councilmember Henn wishes to know if he will have a disqualifying financial interest in a city council decision to adopt an ordinance affecting the location or operations of sober living businesses or residential recovery treatment facilities.  In addition, he wishes to know if there are any constraints on his ability to serve on the Committee, which will investigate and explore options but will not have any specific decision before it.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  In order to determine whether the prohibition in section 87100 applies to a given decision, regulation 18700 provides the following eight-step analysis.

Steps One and Two:  (1) Is the individual a “public official” and (2) is the individual making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

The first two steps in the analysis are not at issue in your letter.  As a city council member, Mr. Henn is a “member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency” and, therefore, is a “public official” subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act. 
  (Section 82048; Regulation 18701(a).) Additionally, Councilmember Henn will be making, participating in making or influencing a governmental decision if he makes recommendations to the city council or becomes involved in decisions to adopt an ordinance that imposes general regulations affecting the location or operations of sober living businesses or residential recovery treatment facilities.  (Regulations 18702.1 and 18702.2.)

Step Three:  What are the economic interests that might be a source of a conflict of interest? 

This step involves identifying the economic interests that may be impacted by a governmental decision.  Under section 87103 of the Act, there are six different ways of identifying economic interests in order to determine if a governmental decision may result in a conflict of interest for a public official.  The economic interests pertinent to your question are as follows:


1.  Business Entity Investment, Employment or Management:   An official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b)).  

Parent-Subsidiary, Otherwise Related Business Entity:  The Act also recognizes that: “[a]n official has an economic interest in a business entity which is a parent or subsidiary of, or is otherwise related to, a business entity in which the official has one of the interests defined in Government Code section 87103(a) or (d).”


Regulation 18703.1(d)(1) defines a parent-subsidiary relationship as follows:

“Parent-subsidiary.  A parent-subsidiary relationship exists when one corporation directly or indirectly owns shares possessing more than 50 percent of the voting power of another corporation.”


In your letter, you state that Councilmember Henn has a business that provides general business advisory and consulting services.  You also state that he is currently a director and chief financial officer of the holding company and its subsidiary businesses.  We assume he has an investment of $2,000 or more in his consulting business.  If so, he has an economic interest in his business.  In addition, since he is a director and CFO of the holding company and its subsidiaries, he has an economic interest in the holding company and its subsidiaries by virtue of his business position.   (Section 87103(d).)

Furthermore, if the relationship between the holding company and its subsidiaries meets the definition of parent-subsidiary set forth above, Councilmember Henn will also have an economic interest in these entities, by virtue of the parent-subsidiary relationship among the businesses.

Your facts indicate that in the near future Councilmember Henn will be resigning as director and CFO of the holding company and its various subsidiaries.  Once he resigns these positions, Mr. Henn will cease to have a potentially disqualifying economic interest in these entities due to his business position.  However, he will continue to have an economic interest in these businesses as source of income as discussed below.


2.  Sources of Income:  An official also has an economic interest in any person from whom he or she has received income aggregating $500 within 12 months prior to the time the relevant governmental decision is made. (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  

R.E. Stangeland Enterprises/holding company:   For purposes of this analysis, we assume that Councilmember Henn has received $500 or more in income from compensation paid to him by R.E. Stangeland Enterprises, and from the holding company in the form of medical insurance payments.
  (Section 82030.)  Therefore, both are sources of income to him.  Please note that income aggregating $500 or more within 12 months prior to the time a decision is made is disqualifying.  (Section 87103(c).)


Holding Company Subsidiaries:


According to your facts, the holding company owns and operates various subsidiary businesses, including two retail pharmacies located within the city.  If the relationship meets the definition of parent-subsidiary set forth above, the holding company and in each of its subsidiaries—including the pharmacies—will be deemed sources of income to Councilmember Henn.


Mrs. Lilah Stangeland:


Assuming that Councilmember Henn receives $500 or more in income from R.E. Stangeland Enterprises, it is a source of income to him.  In addition, R.E. Stangeland Enterprises is solely owned by Mrs. Lilah Stangeland.  Where a business entity is solely owned or closely held, we have advised that the controlling business owner, in this case, Mrs. Stangeland, is also a source of income to the official, and the official may not participate in any decision that would have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on her.  (Talley Advice Letter, No. A-96-204; Hentschke Advice Letter, No. A-80-069; Kathe Advice Letter, No. I-91-507.)


Roger and Lilah Stangeland Trust:

Furthermore, the holding company is 55 percent owned by the Roger and Lilah Stangeland Trust, of which Mrs. Stangeland is the sole trustee.  With regard to disclosing interests held in a trust, an individual has a direct, indirect or beneficial interest in a trust pursuant to the Act if the individual is:

“(1) A trustor and: 

“(A) Can revoke or terminate the trust; 

“(B) Has retained or reserved any rights to the income or principal of the trust or retained any reversionary or remainder interest; or 

“(C) Has retained or reserved any power of appointment, including but not limited to the power to change the trustee, or the power to amend, alter or designate, either alone or in conjunction with anyone else, the person or persons who shall possess or enjoy the trust property or income. 

“(2) A beneficiary and: 
� Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.





	� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c), copy enclosed.)


�  Recusal Requirements:  If a public official is enumerated in section 87200 (including city council members) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, orally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5(b), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply.  (Section 87105.) 





	�  Under Section 82030 “income” is defined as “a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift, including any gift of food or beverage, loan, forgiveness or payment of indebtedness received by the filer, reimbursement for expenses, per diem, or contribution to an insurance or pension program paid by any person other than an employer, and including any community property interest in the income of a spouse.”  








